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January 23, 2007 

DNR - SUPERIOR 

Ms. Phyllis Holmbeck 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources -Air Marl'agement Bureau 
Northern Region , Superior Area Office 
1401 Tower Avenue, Superior, WI 54880 

Subject: Report of 2006 Air Emissions from VE-TFRT System 
Terminal Property at the Former Amoco Terminal #406 
2904 Winter Street, Superior, WI 54880 
Delta Project No. G006N 
BRRTS No. 02-16-000331 

Dear Ms . Holmbeck, 

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. , on behalf of Atlantic Richfield 
Company, submits this report of the air monitoring conducted in 2006 of the 
vacuum-enhanced total fluids recovery and treatment (VE-TFRT) system 
located at the Terminal Property (a .k.a. Lake City Towing Property) (Figure 1 ). 

Based on the 2006 data, emission rates did not exceed the 5.7 pounds per 
hour for volatile organic compound (VOCs) and 300 pounds per year for 
benzene thresholds established by NR 407 and NR 445, respectively. 
Therefore, the exemption from operating permits set forth in 
NR 407.03(1 )(sm)2 will continue to be applied to this site. 

Total estimated VOC (THC-gas) emissions, from both the soil vacuum 
extraction and air stripping discharges, averaged between 0.16 and 0. 70 
pounds per hour during 2006. The combined total benzene emitted in 2006 
was estimated at 36 pounds (Tables 1 and 2) . 

As you know, emissions resulting from remedial efforts at this site are reported 
and managed separately from the recovery systems at the former Barge Dock 
Property (BRRTS Nos . 02-16-297993, 02-16-117873, and 0216-284811) 
located north across Winter Street due to separate releases and different 
property owners . 

Emissions monitoring and sampling of the VE-TFRT system will be performed 
on a quarterly basis in 2007. 

175 NoRTH PATRICK BouLEVARD SuiTE 175 BROOKFI ELD, WISCONSIN 53045 USA 
PHONE 262.789.0254 I 800.477.7411 FAX 262.794.0663 WWW.DELTAENV.COM 



Ms. Phyllis Holmbeck 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources- Air Management Bureau 
January 23, 2007 
Page 2 

Please contact me at 262-794-8578 with any questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

V/--
Nathan Johnson 
Project Specialist 
njohnson@deltaenv .com 

c: Dave Kalet, Atlantic Richfield 
Jim Hosch, WDNR 

Enclosures: Figure 1 - Site Map 
Table 1 - SVE Emission Summary 
Table 2- Air Stripping Emission Summary 
Pace Analytical Reports 1026583, 1030691, 1035553, and 1040373 

G006N.rpt. Terminal System 2006 Emissions Report.23Jan07.doc 
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Table 1 
SVE Emission Summary 

VE-TFRT System 
Terminal Property at Former Amoco Superior Terminal No. 406 

2904 Winter Street, Superior, Wisconsin 
Delta Project No. G006N 

Quarter 
Date %SVE Total Hours in Process Air 

THC-G 
Monitored Running Quarter Flow (outlet) 

(%) (hours) (SCFM) (ppmV) 

Qtr 1 1/7/2006 I1S%_1 2160 272 
- -- -- --- ---
Qtr 2 4/12/2006 8.2% 2184 248 

- - - - -

Qtr 3 7/20/2006 3.2% 2208 262 
- - --- -------- - - -

Qtr4 10/18/2006 4.4% 2208 270 

NR 445 1 NR 407 Limits 

Notes: 

All emissions va lues are estimations based on system operational data and air bag sample analyses. 

SCFM = Based on measured air velocity pressure and temperature correlation 

THC Emission Rate= (SCFM)(THC-G ppmV)(60 min/hr)(MW)/(1 ,000,000)(379 scf/mole) 
where MW = 95 lb/lb-mole for molecular weight of gasoline 

44.1 

39.0 
-

19 

152 

Benzene 

(ppmV) 

0 .91 
--
1.0 

0.48 
-

3.4 

THC-G Emission 
Cumulative 

Annual 
Rate (SVE THC-G 

Benzene 
Recovery Rate) 

Emitted 

(lb!ht) (/b) 

0.18 6 

0.15 13 
!- --- -- ---

0 .07 15 
1- -

0.62 36 

5. 7/bs/hr 300 lbs!yr 

Cumulative Benzene Emitted =(% SVE Running)(Total Qtr Hours)(SCFM)(Benzene ppmV)(60 min/hr)(MW)/(1 ,000,000)(379 scf/mole) 
where MW = 78.11 lb/lb-mole for molecular weight of gasoline 

THC-G = Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in parts per million -volume (ppmV) 

% SVE Running from Motor Download Report 

1/23/2007 Page 1 of 1 
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SVE Emissions Table 



Table 2 
Air Stripping Emission Summary 

VE-TFRT System 
Terminal Property at Former Amoco Superior Terminal No. 406 

2904 Winter Street, Superior, Wisconsin 
Delta Project No. G006N 

Quarter 
Date % Air Stripper Total Hours in Process Air 

THC-G Benzene 
Monitored Running Quarter Flow (outlet) 

(%) (hours) (SCFM) (ppmV) 

Qtr 1 1/7/2006 7.6% 2160 374 
- - - --- - - -- - ----

Qtr 2 4/12/2006 12.8% 2184 366 
- -- -- -- - - -- - - - -
Qtr 3 7/20/2006 12.0% 2208 359 
- - -- - --- - -- ---- -----
Qtr4 10/18/2006 13.7% 2208 368 

NR 445 I NR 407 Limits 

Notes: 

All emissions values are estimations based on system operational data and air bag sample analyses. 

SCFM = Based on measured air velocity pressure and temperature correlation 

THC Emission Rate= (SCFM)(THC-G ppmV)(60 min/hr)(MW)/(1 ,000,000)(379 scf/mole) 
where MW = 95 lb/lb-mole for molecular weight of gasoline 

3.7 

6.1 
- --

17 

14.1 

(ppmV) 

0.0 

0.0 
-- -
0.0 

-
0.0 

THC-G Emission 
Rate (Air Stripper 
THC-G Recovery 

Rate) 

(/blh!) 

0.02 
r---

0.03 
--

0.09 

0.08 

5. 7/bs/hr 

Cumulative Benzene Emitted=(% AS Running)(Total Qtr Hours)(SCFM)(Benzene ppmV)(60 min/hr)(MW)/(1 ,000,000)(379 scf/mole) 
where MW = 78.11 lb/lb-mole for molecular weight of gasoline 

THC-G = Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in parts per million -volume (ppmV) 

% AS Running from Motor Download Report 

Cumulative 
Annual 

Benzene 
Emitted 

(/b) 

0.0 

0.0 
--

0.0 

0.0 

300 lbs!yr 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1 700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis , MN 55414 
l
a eAna/ytical" 

/ www.pacelabs. com 

Z006 
Phone (612)607 -1700 

Fax (612)607-6444 I ': 

- - ------ - - --- ' 

January 19, 2006 

Mr. Tim Mueller 
BP-Delta-Wisconsin 
c/o Delta Enviromental 
17500 W. Liberty Lane,Suite A 
New Berlin , WI 531462109 

RE: Project: 1026583 
Project ID: G006N 406 

Dear Mr. Mueller: 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 18, 
2006. Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards , where 
applicable , unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Ognjenka Krupljanin 
ognjenka.krupljanin@pacelabs .com 

Illinois Certification#: 200011 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137 
Wisconsin Certification#: 999407970 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced , except in full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services , In c. 

Page 1 of 8 



~eAna/yticaJ" 
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SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Project: 1026583 

Project ID: G006N 406 

LabiD Sample ID Matrix D.ate Collected Date Received 

1026583001 AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER Air 01/17/06 15:45 01/18/06 09:20 

1026583002 AIR DISCHARGE-SVE Air 01/17/06 15:45 01/18/06 09:20 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Page 2 of 8 
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ace Ana/ytJcal 
www.pacelabs.com 

SAMPLE ANAL YTE COUNT 

Project: 1026583 

Project ID: G006N 406 

LabiD Sample ID Method 

1026583001 AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER T0-3Air 

1026583002 AIR DISCHARGE-SVE T0-3Air 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Ana lyles 
Reported 

6 

6 

Page 3 of 8 



Project: 1026583 

Project 10: G006N 406 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Streel, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

The results are reported as received by the laboratory. 

Lab 10: 1026583001 

Sample 10: AIR DISCHARGE­
STRIPPER 

Parameters 

Air 

T03 GCV AIR BTEX BAG 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Lab 10: 1026583002 

Date Collected: 

Date Received: 

01/17/06 15:45 

01/18/06 09:20 

Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-3 Air 

NO ppmv 
NO ppmv 
3.7 ppmv 
NO ppmv 
NO ppmv 
NO ppmv 

Date Collected: 

0.10 1 
0.10 1 

1.0 1 
0.10 
0.20 
0.10 

Matrix: Air 

By Analyzed By CAS No. 

01/18/0614:48 LCW 71-43-2 
01/18/06 14:48 LCW 100-41-4 
01/18/06 14:48 LCW 
01/18/06 14:48 LCW 108-88-3 
01/18/0614:48 LCW 1330-20-7 
01/18/06 14:48 LCW 95-47-6 

Matrix: Air 

Sample 10: AIR DISCHARGE-SVE Date Received: 

01/17/06 15:45 

01/18/06 09:20 

Parameters 

Air 

T03 GCV AIR BTEX BAG 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Date: 01/19/2006 

Results Units 

0.91 ppmv 
NO ppmv 

44.1 ppmv 
1.1 ppmv 

0.24 ppmv 
NO ppmv 

Report Limit OF Prepared By Analyzed 

Analytical Method: T0-3 Air 

0.10 01/18/06 15:21 
0.10 01/18/0615:21 

1.0 01/18/06 15:21 
0.10 01/18/06 15:21 
0.20 01/18/06 15:21 
0.10 01/18/06 15:21 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

By CAS No. 

LCW 71-43-2 
LCW 100-41-4 
LCW 
LCW 108-88-3 
LCW 1330-20-7 
LCW 95-47-6 

Qual Reglmt 

Qual Reglmt 

Page 4 of 8 



ace Analytical® 
www.pacelabs.com 

Project: 1026583 

Project ID: G006N 406 

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS QUALIFIERS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

·Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607 -6444 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample 
preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 

Date: 01/19/2006 

ND- Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J- Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL- Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

Page 5 of 8 



~-ace Analytical® 
www.pacelabs.com 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 1026583 

Project 10: G006N 406 

QC Batch: AIR/3297 Analysis Method: T0-3 Air 

QC Batch Method: T0-3 Air Analysis Description: T03 GCV AIR BTEX CAN 

Associated Lab Samples: 1026583001 1026583002 

METHOD BLANK: 181744 

Associated Lab Samples: 1026583001 

Parameter 

THC as Gas 

METHOD BLANK: 181744 

Associated Lab Samples: 1026583001 

Parameter 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Toluene 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

THC as Gas 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

Date: 01/19/2006 

1026583002 

Blank Reporting 
Units Result Limit Qualifiers 

ppmv NO 1.0 

1026583002 

Units 

ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 

181745 

Units 

ppmv 

181745 

Units 

ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Qualifiers 

NO 0.10 
NO 0.10 
NO 0.20 
NO 0.10 
NO 0.10 

Spike LCS LCS 
Cone. Result %Rec 

10 12.2 122 

Spike LCS LCS 
Cone. Result %Rec 

1 0.85 85 
1 0.91 91 
2 1.7 87 
1 0.81 81 
1 0.81 81 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

%Rec 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Limits Qualifiers 

60-134 

% Rec 
Limits Qualifiers 

60-138 
50-150 
64-146 
69-137 
61-140 

Page 6 of 8 
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Project: 1026583 

Project ID: G006N 406 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 

Parameter Units 

THC as Gas ppmv 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 

Parameter Units 

Benzene ppmv 
Ethylbenzene ppmv 
m&p-Xylene ppmv 
o-Xylene ppmv 

Toluene ppmv 

Date: 01/19/2006 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

181747 

1026581001 DUP Max 
Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

62.9 2 30 

181747 

1026581001 DUP Max 

Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

0.82 8 30 
ND 0 30 
ND 0 30 
ND 0 30 

0.67 9 30 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 aeAnalyticat" 
/ --- www.pacelabs.com 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 I 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA QUALIFIERS 

Project: 1026583 

Project ID: G006N 406 

QUALITY CONTROL PARAMETER QUALIFIERS 

Date: 01/19/2006 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery 
and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D)- Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

ND- Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL -Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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Project Manager Review: Date : _ ___J/~1 _!,· t~' 'r..:...: _(:.;.-- ~J(_t: __ 
I { ~ 

Note Whenever there 1s a discrepancy affectmg North Caroline~ compliance samples . a copy of this form w1 11 oe sent to tne NoM Caroltna DEHNR 

Certificatton Office ( 1 e out of tlold . tncorrect preservative out of temp . Incorrect c:ontamers ) 

A- LL C00 3re v 2 1 0June2005 



April 27, 2006 

Mr. Tim Mueller 
BP-Delta-Wisconsin 
c/o Delta Enviromental 
17500 W. Liberty Lane,Suite A 
New Berlin, WI 531462109 

RE: Project: G006N 406 
Pace Project No.: 1030691 

Dear Mr. Mueller: 

If! F- 'f"7 7 
Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis. MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 14, 2006. 
Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless 
otherwise narrated in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Seth Jacobson 

seth.jacobson@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Illinois Certification#: 200011 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 
Wisconsin Certification #; 999407970 

Endosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced. except in full. 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

;;':~r;~~2,,.; 

Page 1 of 8 



Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

LabiD 

1030691001 

1030691002 

SampleiD 

AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER 

AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

Air 

Air 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

04/12/06 14:55 04/14/06 09:20 

04/.12/06 14:55 04/14/06 09:20 

REPORT OF LAB ORA TORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc .. 

(l~~~;·; 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street. Suite 200 

Minneapolis. MN 55414 

Phone (612)607-1700 

Fax (612)607-6444 

Page 2 of 8 



/~-:::Ice Analytical' 
J .·····' 

: www.pscelsiM.com 

Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

LabiD Sample!D 

1030691001 

1030691002 

AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER 

AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

SAMPLE ANAL YTE COUNT 

T0-3 Air 

T0-3Air 

Method 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except m full. 

without tne written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street. Suite 200 

Minneapolis. MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607 • 1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Analytes 
Reported 

6 

6 

Page 3 of 8 



Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

Sample: AIR DISCHARGE­
STRIPPER 

Parameters 

T03 GCV AIR BlEX BAG 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THCasGas 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Sample: AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

Parameters 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Lab 10: 1030691001 Collected: 04/12/06 14:55 Received: 04/14/06 09:20 Matrix: Air 

Results Units 

Analytical Method: T0-3 Air 

NO ppmv 
0.18 ppmv 

6.1 ppmv 
ND ppmv 
NO ppmv 
NO ppmv 

Report Limit OF 

0.10 
0.10 

1.0 
0.10 
0.20 
0.10 

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

04/14/06 18:09 71-43-2 
04/14/0618:09 100-41-4 
04!14!06 18:09 
04!14/0618:09 108-88-3 
04/14/0618:09 1330-20-7 
04!14!06 18:09 95-47-6 

Lab 10: 1030691002 Collected: 04/12/0614:55 Received: 04/14!06 09:20 Matrix: Air 

Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

Qual 

Qual 

------------------------------------------ --------------------------·--------------
TOJ GCV AIR BlEX BAG 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Date: 04/27/2006 10:59 AM 

Analytical Method: T0-3 Air 

1.0 ppmv 
NO ppmv 

39.0 ppmv 
1.2 ppmv 

0.21 ppmv 
0.069J ppmv 

0.10 
0.10 

1.0 
0.10 
0.20 
0.10 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproauced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

04/17/06 15:05 71-43.-2 
04/17/06 15:05 100-41-4 
04/17/06 15:05 
04/17/06 15:05 108-88-3 
04117106 15:05 1330-20-7 
04117!06 15:05 95-47-6 

Page 4 of 8 



~heAnalytica/., 
/ ···•·· www.pacetabs.C001 

Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS QUALIFIERS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Streel Surte 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

OF -Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot. or moisture content. 

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL -Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S • Surrogate 

1.2-0iphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

ANAL YTE QUALIFIERS 

[1] The tedlar bag analyzed outside 48 hours from collection. 

Date: 04/27/200610:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Serv1ces. Inc .. 

Page 5 of 8 



QUALITY CONTROL OAT A 

Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

QC Batch: AIR/3755 Analysis Method: T0.3 Air 

QC Batch Method: T0-3 Air Analysis Description: T03 GCV AIR BTEX CAN 

Associated Lab Samples: 1030691001 

METHOD BLANK: 207270 

Associated Lab Samples: 1030691001 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers 

Benzene ppmv NO 0.10 
THCasGas ppmv NO 1.0 
Ethylbenzene ppmv NO 0.10 
m&p-Xylene ppmv NO 0.20 
o-Xylene ppmv NO 0.10 
Toluene ppmv NO 0.10 

LAB ORA TORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 207271 207272 

Parameter Units 

THCasGas ppmv 
Benzene ppmv 
Ethylbenzene ppmv 
m&p-Xylene ppmv 
o-Xylene ppmv 
Toluene ppmv 

Date: 04/27/2006 10:59 AM 

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD 
Cone. Result Result % Rec% Rec ----

10 7.8 8.8 78 88 
1 0.97 1.0 97 100 
1 0.75 0.81 75 81 
2 1.5 1.6 n 82 

0.71 0.74 71 74 
0.83 0.82 83 82 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Serv1ces, Inc .. 

%Rec 
Limits 

60-134 
60-138 
50-150 
64-146 
69-137 
61-140 

RPD 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street. Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

13 
3 
7 
7 
3 

.4 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Max 
RPD Qualifiers 

30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 

Page 6 of 8 



Project G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

QC Batch: A!R/3769 

QC Batch Method: T0-3 Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 1030691002 

METHOD BLANK: 207577 

Associated Lab Samples: 

Benzene 
THCasGas 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

Parameter 

1030691002 

ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 

Units 

QUALITY CONTROL OAT A 

Analysis Method: T0-3Air 

Analysis Description: T03 GCV AIR BTEX CAN 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Qualifiers 

NO 0.10 
NO 1.0 
NO 0.10 
NO 0.20 
NO 0.10 
NO 0.10 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 207578 207579 

THC as Gas 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

Parameter 

Date: 04/27/2006 10:59 AM 

ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 

Units 
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD 
Cone. Result Result % Rec% Rec ----

10 8.3 8.8 83 88 
1 1.2 1.0 121 102 
1 0.87 0.78 87 78 
2 1.8 1.6 89 79 

0.78 0.72 78 72 
0.97 0.82 97 82 

REPORT OF LA BORA TORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc 

%Rec 
Limits 

60-134 
60-138 
50-150 
64-146 
69-137 
61-140 

RPD 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

5 
17 
11 
12 
8 

17 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Max 
RPD Qualifiers 

30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 

Page 7 of 8 



-/ 
/~A'aceAnalytical .. 

f .. -

Project: G006N. 406 

Pace Project No.: 1030691 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA QUALIFIERS 

QUALI1Y CONlROL PARAMETER QUALIFIERS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street. Suite 200 

MinneapoliS, MN 55414 

Phone (612)607-1700 

Fax. (612)607-6444 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D)- Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP • Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NO • Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

Date: 04/27/2006 10:59 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced. except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

::trk~~'· ... 
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1 ~- !~.hn : 

lff'm 

No. 
Sample Description 

AlR l>ISCHARGE- STRIPPPER 

2 AIR DlSCHARGE- SVE 

3 

4 

s 
6 

8 

9 

10 

~an1pkr's ~- ->_ltlpan:<: 

Shiprneni D-ate: 

-~j;[~~:~::Pi!i~l:t~:~ No: 

Spt•dal l. nstruclion~: 

<'llatrh 

~ .. 
Q 

X 

Cost Element 

Lnbontory 
Tracking No. 

// 

Custod}: Seals In Pla£e tckcle -01 el I y -:l_N I ren,p Blank tcircle O!leoJ 

Disttibtition.: White Copy - Laboratocy I Y el.low Cop~' - B?i6EM I Pink Copy - Consultant!Conttac!oi 

Chain of Custody.Quarterly Air Sarnples.xls 

05 
Presen"9th:es 

~ 

-~ "" ~ 
<) 
;> 

0 g a ~~ 

" 0 6' ., a .<: 
0 e :t: 

~ g .a; 
z ::::l ;£ ~ 

4/1212006 

!' 1 ; ' _,.,)c)£:::.~ ··· j( 
'· agfl i 1 iOf , 1 : 

an-~ite Time: 

6_~:.~;~~:!._~1~;;,~·~-
ky Conditions: 

----- -: --f~;l;:·--:r~~-- :oi;~ti~~;- ~ ·-·· 

6 ""? Samt>le l'nint Lat/Long· and. Cornmenl~ 
!-! :;:, 
.X ~ 
w w .... ::: . il: ... 

X X 

X X 

~~lie Jlnme 
~ ~..,. , ~~ ,1) 

_:·:: - -~ ~- ~- ~~~~---
- --· 

Trip Blank lY ~{tir.cle one) 

COC Sheet 1 



. · '~Analytical 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt 

Courier: ftf' Fed Ex r··J UPS 0 USPS [) Client [] Commercial U Pace Other __ ___ _ 

Custody J.al on CoolerfBox Present: [] yes ~f no Seals intac t [_) yes [J no 

Packing Material : [ )3ubble Wrap [:J3ubble Bags f~None []Other __ . _ _ _ 

Thermometer Used __ 23019401 0 
r1 

C00ter Temperature /l-n·l 6 
Temp shouiQ be above freezing to 6"C 

Chain of Custody Present: 

Chain o.f Custody Filled Out: 

Chain of Cu&tody Relinquished: 

Short Hokl Time Ana!ysls (<72hr): 

Ruah Tum Around Time lbtguested: 

Correct Cort.tafners Used: 

-'Pa.ce~C.Orrtainers:U.sed: 

Filtered v.blume:.receiYed<for Dissolved tests 

Sample Labels match COC: 

-tnolude.s dateltimelm/Ana!ysis Matrix: 

Al1 containers needing preservation are fourid to. be in 
compliance Wi#l.EPA recommendation . 

excepcjons: VOA .. oolifo<m. TOC, O&G, WI.ORO (water) 

Samples Checked for dechlofinabon: 

. Head~ In VOA Vials. ( !>fimm): 

Trip.Btank·Pmsent: 

Trip Blank CUstody Seals Present 

· Pace T r;iJl Blatlk Lot # (If purchased): 

C.laent Hottficlttonl Resolution: 

Type of tee: Wet Blue,·,..·N~·-~) .. ~~~ 
Biological Tiss.ue is Frozen : Yes No 

Comments : 

'fi{ves 0 No ON/A 1. 
:,..._ 

j()Yes DNo ONIA 2. 

Q')'es 0 No D NIA 3 . 
I ' 

0~ D NlA · fS.lYttS '4 . 

~Yes ONe O N/A 5. 

DYes \t.S'No O NJA 6 . 

DYes JJ)No O NIA 7 . 

~Yes 0 No O N/A B . 

ljOYes 0No O N!A 9 . 
I. 

·fP-ves CJNo @JNJA 

Qy.,.. ONe E(iNIA 13. 

D Yes ONo ·IDNIA 
::- ~ 

DYes 0 No Initial when complet8d 

0 Yes 0No 'fPN!A 1-4 . 

DYes 0No ~tPwA 15 . 

Dves 0No ~/A 1'6 . 
\ 

DYes ONo ~lA 
j 

Person Contacted: Date!Time: ---------------------------
Comments/ Resolution : 

[] Samples on ire, CQO!if{g process has begun 

Date <md tnlti:Jis !>} pttrson e~taminil'lg 
conttmt.s: tl-1 C/- t.l&, -;r,:=· .. 

Field Data Required? Y I N 

------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: 

Note : Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples. a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carc:Mina DEHNR 
Certification Office ( i.e ou t of hold . incorrect preservative , out of temp . incorrect containers ) 

ALLC003rev.2 , 10June2005 



aeAnalyticat' 
/ _ _......... www.pliCGiabs.com 

August 15, 2006 

Mr. Rick Carney 
BP-Delta-Wisconsin 
c/o Delta Enviromental 
175 North Patrick Blvd 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

RE: Project G006N 406 
Pace Project No.: 1035553 

Dear Mr. Carney: 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 21, 2006. 
Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless 
otherwise narrated in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Since~ 

Seth Jacobson 

seth.jacobson@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Illinois Certification #: 200011 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 
Wisconsin Certification#: 999407970 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

~~~~ -.-&.~~ 
:rne.acj~ 
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Project : G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1035553 

Lab ID Sample ID 

1035553001 AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER 

1035553002 AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Air 07/20/06 14:15 07/21/06 08:55 

Air 07/20/06 14:20 07/21/06 08:55 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

~1ti~I2~~ 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Page 2 of 6 



Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1035553 

Lab ID 

1035553001 

1035553002 

Sample ID 

AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER 

AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

SAMPLE ANAL YTE COUNT 

T0-14 Ambient Air 

T0-14 Ambient Air 

Method 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
\I' AD ¢ 0 .-, 

•• f:;ef:'"-5~-~~ 
ftnl ac~~ 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Analytes 
Reported 

9 

9 

Page 3 of6 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pac€1 Analytical Services, Inc. 
17 oo Elm Street- Suite 20() 

Mnneapolis, m 55414 
Phone: 612.607.1100 

Fax: 612.607.6444 

Client: BP·Delta-Wisconsin Lab Project Number: 1 035553 

Phone: 262-827-4217 Project Name: G006N 406 

Lab Sample No: 

Client Sample ID: 

Parameters 

Air 
T0-14 Am blent A 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m&p·Xylene 

o-Xylene 

THCasGas 

Toluene 

Date: B/16/2006 

1035553001 ProjSampleNum: 1035553001 Date Collected: 07/20/06 14:15 

AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER Matrix: Air Date Received: 07/21/06 8:55 

Results Units Report Limi OF Analyzed CAS No. 

NO ppmv 0.44 870 08/11/06 6:02 HRG 71-43-2 

NO ppmv 0.44 870 08/11/06 6:02 HRG 100-41-4 

NO ppmv 0.87 870 08/11/06 6:02 HRG 1330-20·7 

ND ppmv 0.44 870 08/11/06 6:02 HRG 95-47·6 

ND ppmv 17 870 08/11/06 6:02 HRG 

NO ppmv 0.44 870 08/11/06 6:02 HRG 108-88-3 

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement 
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion Is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation. 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 
Units Conversion Request 

Ftnote 

1M,DA4 

IC 

Page 1 



ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
17 oo Elm SITeet- Suite 200 

IVInneapolis, IVIV 55414 
Phone: 612.607. 1100 

Fax: 612.607.6444 

Client: BP-Delta-Wisconsin Lab Project Number: 1035553 

Phone: 262-827-4217 Project Name: G006N 406 

Lab Sample No: 

Client Sample ID: 

Parameters 

Air 
T0-1 4 Ambient A 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

THC as Gas 

Toluene 

Date : 8/16/2006 

1035553002 ProjSampleNum: 1035553002 Date Collected: 07/20/06 14:20 

AIR DISCHARGE-SVE Matrix: Air Date Received: 07/21/06 8:55 

Results Units Report Llml DF Analyzed CAS No. 

ND ppmv 0.48 965 08/11/06 6:48 HAG 71-43-2 

ND ppmv 0.48 965 08/11/06 6:48 HRG 100·41·4 

ND ppmv 0.96 965 08/11/06 6:48 H RG 1330-20-7 

ND ppmv 0.48 965 08/11/06 6:48 HRG 95·47-6 

ND ppmv 19 965 08/11/06 6:48 HRG 

ND ppmv 0.48 965 08/11/06 6:48 HAG 108-88·3 

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement 
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitatlon. 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 
Units Conversion Request 

Ftnote 

1M,DA4 

IC 

Page2 



Pace Analytical Services, IFY:. 
1100 Elm Street- Suite 20() 

IVInneapolis, IVI'J 55414 
Phone: 612~607.170() 

Fax: 612.607.6444 

Client: 

Phone: 

BP-Delta-Wisconsin 

262-827-4217 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Lab Project Number: 1035553 

Project Name: G006N 406 

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES 
NO Not detected a t or above adjusted reporting limit 

NC Not Calculable 

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted 
reporting limit . 

[1M] With the client's permission this sample was switched from T03 to T014. 

[A4] Sample was transferred from a Tedlar bag into a Summa Canister within 48 hours of 
collection. 

[IC] The initial calibration for this compound was outside of method control limits. The 
resul t is estimated. 

Date; B/16/2006 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 
Units Conversion Request Page3 



Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1035553 

Sample: AIR DISCHARGE­
STRIPPER 

Parameters 

T014 MSV AIR - Ambient 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 

Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Toluene-dB (S) 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 
Hexane-d14 (S) 

Sample: AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

Parameters 

T014 MSV AIR- Ambient 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Toluene-dB (S) 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 
Hexane-d14 (S) 

Date : 08/15/2006 05:54PM 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 
Fax: (612)607-6444 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Lab ID: 1035553001 Collected: 07/20/06 14:15 Received: 07/21/06 08:55 Matrix: Air 

Results Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed 
--------------·----~----------

CAS No. Units 

Analytical Method: T0-14 Ambient Air 

ND ppbv 435 870 08/11/06 06:02 71-43-2 

ND ppbv 435 870 08/11/06 06:02 100-41-4 

ND ppbv 17400 870 08/11/06 06:02 

ND ppbv 435 870 08/11/06 06:02 108-88-3 
ND ppbv 870 870 08/11/06 06:02 1330-20-7 
ND ppbv 435 870 08/11/06 06:02 95-47-6 
92 % 70-130 870 08/11/06 06:02 2037-26-5 

76% 70-130 870 08/11/06 06:02 3855-82-1 

98 % 70-130 870 08/11/06 06:02 11 0-54-3 

Lab ID: 1035553002 Collected: 07/20/06 14:20 Received : 07/21/06 08:55 Matrix: Air 

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. ------------------------------
Analytical Method: T0-14 Ambient Air 

ND ppbv 482 965 

ND ppbv 482 965 
ND ppbv 19300 965 
ND ppbv 482 965 
ND ppbv 965 965 

ND ppbv 482 965 
106 % 70-130 965 

91% 70-130 965 
118 % 70-130 965 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

08/11/06 06:48 71-43-2 
08/11/06 06:48 100-41-4 
08/11/06 06:48 
08/11/06 06:48 1 08-88-3 
08/11/06 06:48 1330-20-7 
08/11/06 06:48 95-47-6 
08/11/06 06:48 2037-26-5 
08/11/06 06:48 3855-82-1 
08/11/06 06:48 110-54-3 

Qual 

1M,A4 

IC 

Qual 

1M,A4 

IC 

Page 4 of 6 



Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1035553 

QC Batch: AIR/4414 

QC Batch Method: T0-14 Ambient Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 1035553001, 1035553002 

METHOD BLANK: 249557 

Associated Lab Samples: 1035553001, 1035553002 

Parameter Units 

THC as Gas ppbv 
Benzene ppbv 
Ethylbenzene ppbv 
m&p-Xylene ppbv 
a-Xylene ppbv 
Toluene ppbv 
Toluene-dB (S) % 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S} % 
Hexane-d14 (S} % 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 249558 

Parameter 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p--Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Toluene 
Toluene-dB (S) 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S} 
Hexane-d14 (S) 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 249559 

Parameter 

THC as Gas 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 
Toluene-dB (S) 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S} 
Hexane-d14 (S) 

Units 

ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
% 
% 
% 

Units 

ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
ppbv 
% 
% 
% 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: T0-14 Ambient Air 

Analysis Description: T014 MSV AIR- AMBIENT 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Qualifiers 

NO 20.0 IC 
NO 0.50 
ND 0.50 
ND 1.0 
ND 0.50 
ND 0.50 

0 70-130 2M 
0 70-130 
0 70-130 

Spike LCS LCS %Rec 
Cone. Result %Rec Limits 

10.3 11 .8 114 59-135 
10.6 11.9 113 65-136 
21.5 23.9 111 67-132 

11 12.7 116 65-132 
10.4 11.7 113 61-135 

107 70-130 
110 70-130 
103 70-130 

1035555001 Dup Max 
Result Result RPO RPD 

NO NO 0 
ND NO 0 
NO ND 0 
NO ND 0 
NO ND 0 
NO NO 0 
104 104 .1 
87 100 13 

109 108 

Date: 08/15/2006 05:54PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 
Fax: (612)607-6444 

Qualifiers 

Qualifiers 

30 IC 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc . 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: G006N 406 

Pace Project No.: 1035553 

DEFINITIONS 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL- Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D)- Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

ANAL YTE QUALIFIERS 

A4 Sample was transferred from a Tedlar bag into a Summa Canister within 48 hours of collection. 

IC The initial calibration for this compound was outside of method control limits. The result is estimated. 

1M With the client's permission this sample was switched from T03 to T014. 
2M The surrogates were not added to the method blank due to analytical oversight. Since the associated LCS and samples 

had acceptable surrogate recoveries and the method blank was matrix free, the data were accepted. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced , except In full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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bp Chain of Custody Record !on-site Time: J.;>~c Temp: ~~ 
Project Name Superior Former Amoco Terminal No. 406 ioff. site Time: Temp: . 

BP BU/AR Region!Enfos Segment: I Mid-Continent BU I Retail !SkY Conditions: s: 0/V rv ,Y 
~or Lead Regulato~ncy I Wisconsin Meteorolollica! Evems: T 

YEAR! ----- -
Standard TAT Wind Sneed: I 2006 Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy) Direction: 

COC TRACKING No. 
Lab Name: Pace Analytical Servites BP/AR Facility No.: 406 Fonsultant!Contrsctor: I Delta Environments! Coosultants 
Lab Address: 1700 Elm St., Ste. 200. Minne>lp01is, MN BP/AR Facility Address: 2904 Winter Street !Address: I 17500 W. Liberty Lane, Ste. A 

5541 4 Site La!!Lons;. I New Berlin, WI 53146-2109 
Lab PM: Jim Wheeler California GloballD II: ~-mail EDD to: I rcamev, ~deltaenv.com 
TeJeJFax: 612.¢07.¢353 / 612-607-6444 Enfos Project No. G006N- ~onsultmt/Contractor Project No.: G606N 
BP/AR PM Contact Name David .Kalet Provision or RCOP Provision k:onsultaot Tel elF ax: 262-&27-4803/262-789-5483 
Address 28 I 00 T or<:h Parkway - Mail Code 25 - Phase/WBS: 03 K::onsultaot/Contractor PM: Rick Came)' 

Warrenville.IL. 60555 Sub Phaseffask 35 llnvoice to: Consultant or BP or AR Co (Circle one) 
Tele!Fax: 63Q-836-:7117/63Q.ll36-7193 Cost Element 05 [Report Type & QC level BPLevell 
Lab Bottle Order No: M.atrii Preservatives Requesred Analysis 

~ 

" 'e L:abontory " '§ 'e '? .. ·;; 
" M SaUJple Point Lat/Long and Co~nments Item 

Sample Description E ~ :>! cr Traclcing No. c 1:: 0 0 6 .. 
~ 8 ., .... N(). i= Q 0 ..... e 0 ;j X .... CZl 

" 0 0 ..c: Cil u :::. ;; ci "' £ $ ~ -~ ·c; 
:s: ~ 

c t; i5 Cf.) z ~ 

I !Am DISCHARGE- SIRIPPPER }£1~1.5 7/20f2006 X 1 fx X !Am SIRIPPER In 1..C!:\J /)/) J 
2 !Am DISCHARGE· SVE iJli:J..i:. 7/2012006 X 1 ~ X SVESYSTEM IYJ:J. 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Sampler's Full Name: Ed Heyteos Rtlinauished BY I Affiliatioo(Si!:n) !Date irlllle ~/Aflilb~ !Date frime 
Sameler's Comeanv: Delta Environmental / I-"Jt?NA1fillr ,./-~ pt_u.., rod! .tJh IJR"'!~ 
Shipment Date: _.::::; ./ ~ '7/ 17 7 , 
Shipment Method; Fedex ~L ~ ... - 7/20/2006 Vo/'~~ 
Shipment Tracking No: // 
Speci3llnstructious: v 

-
Custodv Seals In Place (circle one) /(y) !N Temp Blank (circle one) Y W Cooler Temperature on_Receipt ~F/C (circle one) Trip Blank Y ffllCircle one) 
Distribution: White Copy- Laboratory I Yellow <Se,{y • BPIGEM I Pink Copy · Coosultant/Contractor v IBP coc Rev. 4 1011/04 

~ {}):. f~ r t-vJ'\- /y 7tf /y 
~ ~,. /l- ,rok.. <:::: Lr t--e y A ~-<--t::. 

~ 0 ;Jtlc,?-/-;o-~<e-1-v..J- C t?""'<b /rc e.-.1-.:o;._$ 

Chain of Custody.Quarterty Air Samples.xls 712012006 COCSheet 1 



S ,1 rll p lc C 0 11 d i t l Co ll lJ p 0 ll F~ (' C C l p t 

Client Name: eP. Det-m ... /J):x Project # _ __,.1...1GtJ.ooll:J-0~~:::.::3'2::::....:~~-

Courier: ¢Fed Ex LJ UPS 0 USPS 0 Client 0 Commercial 0 Pace Other ____ _ 

Custody S.al on Cooler/Box Pra1el\t: If( yes 0 no Seals Intact: ¢'yes D no 

Packing Material: r:=aubble Wrap [pubble Bags lf1' None Oother ___ _ 

Th te u d 230194010 T f I w t Bl ~ D s mpl c:ooll ennome r •• -- ype 0 ca: e ue one a es on c;e, ng PfQOeSS has begun 

t4w.& oa.- and lnHI~~~~h'r'"nlng Coolar Tamperatur-. Biological Tissue Is Frozen: Yes No 
contents: ~ ~· 

Temp should be above freezing to s·c Comments: 

Chain of Custody Present: ~Yef. 0No ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: ¢'vn ONo ON! A 2. 

Chain ot Custogy Relinquished; .l¥fvn ONo 0NJA 3. 

Sameler Name & S!gnature on COC: tJ:..ves 0No···· ONIA 4. 

S•mPI•s Arrived within Hold Time: r,}ves DNo ONIA 5. 

Short Hold Time Anal~la {<72hr): DYes ~No ON/A 6. 

Ruah Tum Around Time Requaatad: Oves q§'No ON/A 7 . I, 

Sufficient Volume: .qJves 0No ON! A 8. 

Coi'T8Ct Containers Used: ~Yes ONo ON! A 9. 

-Pace Containers Uaed: ~v .. ONo ON/A 

Containera In~. Qlv .. DNo 0NIA 10. 

==tttentd volume nteelved for Dissolved teats Dv .. ONo fffN!A 11. 

Sample Labafl '"'tc:h COC: A,~V~:;;)OWA 12. 

-lndudal ~D/Analysla Matrix: 
~ container~ ~ praiiMIIion have been checked. 

ov .. ONo qlNIA 13. 

Yl containers needing preHMIIion are fooncHo be In ov .. ONo rylNJA :ompllance wllh EP" recommendation . 
~ 

: VOA. oolbm. TOC, OIG, WI-ORO (water) ov .. ONo lflltlal when c:omplelad 

~· checked for dechlorination: ov .. ONo Ef;JNIA 14, 

ieadlpace in VOA Vial• ( >8mm): DY• 0Ho ~NIA 15. 

·rtp Blank PreMnt: 0Y• 0No '~A 16. 
~~: 

'rip Blank Cuatody Seala PliSant ov .. ONo QlNIA 

1&ee Trip Blank Lot t (If purchaled): 

:nent Notfftcatlonl RHolutlon: Field Data Required? Y I N 

Person Contacted:-------------OateiTime: 
Comments/ Resolution: --------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date:._.-~.::;._:2~(L;._.._P .... /,___ 

ote : Whenever there Is a discrepancy affectjng NOfth carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to ltle North Carolina DEHNR 
9rtlflcation Office ( I.e out of hold. incorrect preservative. out of temp, Incorrect containers) 

ALLC003rev .2, 10June2005 
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October 24, 2006 

Mr. Rick Carney 
BP-Delta-Wisconsin 
c/o Delta Enviromental 
175 North Patrick Ln, Ste 175 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

RE: Project: BP-DEL TA-WI SS#406 
Pace Project No.: 1040373 

Dear Mr. Carney: 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street , Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (61 2)607-6444 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 19, 2006. 
Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless 
otherwise narrated in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely~­

Seth Jacobson 

seth.jacobson@pacelabs .com 
Project Manager 

Illinois Certification#: 200011 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 
Wisconsin Certification#: 999407970 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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Project; BP-DEL TA-WI SS#406 

Pace Project No. : 1040373 

LabiD 

1040373001 

1040373002 

Sample ID 

AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER 

AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

Air 

Air 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

10/18/0615:15 10/19/06 09:15 

10/18/06 15:05 10/19/06 09:15 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607 -6444 
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Project: BP-DELTA-WI SS#406 

Pace Project No. : 1040373 

LabiD Sample ID 

1040373001 AIR DISCHARGE-STRIPPER 

1040373002 AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

SAMPLE ANAL YTE COUNT 

Method 

T0-3 Air 

T0-3 Air 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full , 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Slreet, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Analytes 
Reported 

6 

6 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607 -1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 
I 

Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

BP-DEL TA-WI SS#406 

1040373 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Sample: AIR DISCHARGE­
STRIPPER 

LabiD: 1040373001 Collected: 1 0/18/06 1 5:15 Received: 10/19/06 09:15 Matrix: Air 

Parameters 

T03 GCV AIR BTEX BAG 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Sample: AIR DISCHARGE-SVE 

Parameters 

T03 GCV AIR BTEX BAG 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 
. m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Date: 10/24/2006 12:50 PM 

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

Analytical Method: T0-3 Air 

ND ppmv 0.10 1 0/20/06 09:09 71-43-2 
ND ppmv 0.10 10/20/06 09:09 100-41-4 

14.1 ppmv 1.0 10/20/06 09:09 
3.0 ppmv 0.10 10/20/06 09:09 108-88-3 
NO ppmv 0.20 10/20/06 09:09 1330-20-7 
ND ppmv 0.10 10/20/06 09:09 95-47-6 

LabiD: 1040373002 Collected: 10/18/06 15:05 Received : 10/19/06 09:15 Matrix: Air 

Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-3 Air 

3.4 ppmv 0.10 
0.24 ppmv 0.10 
152 ppmv 1.0 
7.0 ppmv 0.10 

0.97 ppmv 0.20 
0.28 ppmv 0.10 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

wilhout the written consenl of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
1)1 " c ~:o ., 
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Analyzed CAS No. 

1 0/19/06 12:59 71-43-2 
10/19/06 12:59 100-41-4 
10/19/06 12:59 
10/19/06 12:59 108-88-3 
1 0/19/06 12:59 1330-20-7 
1 0/19/06 12:59 95-47-6 

Qual 

Qual 

Page 4 of 7 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: BP-DEL TA-WI SS#406 

Pace Project No.: 1040373 

QC Batch: AIR/4719 Analysis Method: T0-3 Air 

QC Batch Method : T0-3 Air Analysis Description: T03 GCV AIR BTEX CAN 

Associated Lab Samples: 1040373002 

METHOD BLANK: 273603 

Associated Lab Samples: 1040373002 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers 

Benzene ppmv ND 0.10 
Ethyl benzene ppmv ND 0.10 
m&p-Xylene ppmv ND 0.20 
o-Xylene ppmv ND 0.10 
THC as Gas ppmv ND 1.0 
Toluene ppmv ND 0.10 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 273604 273605 

Parameter 

. Benzene ppmv 
Ethyl benzene ppmv 

. m&p-Xylene ppmv 
o-Xylene ppmv 

· THC as Gas ppmv 
. Toluene ppmv 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 273606 

Parameter 

Benzene ppmv 
Ethyl benzene ppmv 
m&p-Xylene ppmv 
o-Xylene ppmv 
THC as Gas ppmv 
Toluene ppmv 

Date: 10/24/2006 12:50 PM 

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD 
Units Cone. Result Result % Rec% Rec 

----
1 0.99 0.99 99 99 
1 0.99 0.99 99 99 
2 2.0 2.0 102 98 
1 0.85 0.83 85 83 

10 8.5 8.1 85 81 
1.1 0.92 112 92 

1040370001 Dup 
Units Result Result RPD 

0.42 0.40 
0.56 0.56 
6.3 6.3 
2.8 2.8 

72.9 72.2 
6.1 6.0 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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6 
.4 
.9 
2 
.9 
.6 

% Rec 
Limits 

60-138 
50-150 
64-146 
69-137 
60-134 
61-140 

Max 
RPD 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street. Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Max 
RPD RPD Qualifiers 

.7 30 

.6 30 
3 30 
2 30 
5 30 

20 30 

Qualifiers 

30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: BP-DEL TA-W I SS#406 

Pace Project No .: 1040373 

QC Batch: AIR/4721 Analysis Method: T0-3 Air 

QC Batch Method: T0-3 Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 1040373001 

Analysis Description: T03 GCV AIR BTEX CAN 

METHOD BLANK: 274018 

Associated Lab Samples: 1040373001 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers 

Benzene ppmv ND 0.10 
Ethylbenzene ppmv NO 0.10 
m&p-Xylene ppmv NO 0.20 
a-Xylene ppmv NO 0.10 
THC as Gas ppmv NO 1.0 
Toluene ppmv ND 0,10 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSO: 274019 274020 

Parameter 

· Benzene 
Ethy.lbenzene 

. m&p-Xylene 
.a-Xylene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 274021 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
THC as Gas 
Toluene 

Parameter 

Date: 10/24/2006 12:50 PM 

ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 

ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 
ppmv 

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSO 
Units Cone. Result Result % Rec% Rec 

----
1.1 1.2 107 116 
1.0 1.1 102 114 

2 2.1 2.3 103 113 
1 0.88 0.97 88 97 

10 8.7 9.0 87 90 
0.97 1 '1 97 110 

1040372001 Dup 
Units Result Result RPD 

ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
NO ND 
8.6 9.0 
NO NO 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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0 
0 
0 
0 
4 
0 

%Rec 
Limits 

60-138 
50-150 
64-146 
69-137 
60-134 
61-140 

Max 
RPO 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607 -1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

Max 
RPO RPD Qualifiers 

8 30 
10 30 
10 30 

9 30 
3 30 

13 30 

Qualifiers 

30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
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Project: BP-DEL TA-WI SS#406 

Pace Project No .: 1040373 

DEFINITIONS 

QUALIFIERS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Phone: (612)607-1700 

Fax: (612)607-6444 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL- Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values . 

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D)- Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference· 

NC- Not Calculable. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fu ll, 

withou t the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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! Paae o 

Chain of Custody Recor<l bn~ite Time: Temp: 

YEARf 2006 Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) Standard TAT Wind Speed: I IDkection: I 
COC TRACKING No. 

Lab Name: Pace Analyti<:lll Stn•ices ~P/ AR Facility No.: I 406 Consultant/Contractor: Delta Euliroome.obll Consultants 

~La~b~A~d~..::dresl=s~: ------------1 1700 Elm St. Ste. 200. Minnoapolis.. MN lfS~IP-'-'-/AR~F~a~cili':'e' ~~tyA~d~dress=:'---....ll ___ _ _c2904=~W~iut~e~r_,cS'!.'trc':.cet~----U~Fcdd~r~css~s~1_ ___ ~17~5'--'N~o~rth~P~a~tric!:"~k~B~Iv~dc_:-~S'!.'u~ite~J7~5~---J 
55414 Site Lat/Long: Brookf'reld, WJ 53045 

Lab PM: 
Tete/Fax: 

BP/AR PM Contact Name 

Address 

ILah Bottle Order No: 

Item 
No. 

Sample Description 

[Am DISCHARGE- STRIPPPER 

2 lAIR DISCHARGE- SVE 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Shipment Date: 
Shipment Method: 
Shipment Tracking No: 
SDeciallnstructions: 

Miebelle Kruse raJifomia GloballD #: ~mail EDD to: I rcamev 1Vdeltaenv.com 
612-607-6382/612-6074144 Dfos Project:::.:..:.:::No._-f ______ G::_006=:..:N_:-00:::30::::_ _____ -f~:.:o::ns:.:ul::tantf=-C=-o::n:::lr<l:.:ct:::or~Pro::;~~-e::...:.ctN:.:o;:-.: ---+----~G00:::_6:.:N..:_" - - -----1 

Dovid Kalet ip,.ovision or-RCOP Provision k:onsu!tant Tele/Fa.x: 262-794-8560/262-794--0063 

28100 Toren Parkway · Mail Code 25 • l~)>~lbase!W=~B~S::_: --+--------03=-----------llFo~ns::::ul:::::tanti=~C:::::on~tractor=:::..:.P.:.:M:::.· ____ __J'----~Ri~·c:::k~C~a~rn~c:Ly --~ 
Warrenville. IL 60555 Sub Phase/Task 35 ~voice to: Consultant or BP or AR Co (Circle one) 

630-336-71 !7 / 63Q.836-7193 Cost Element OS Report Type & QC level BP Levell 

Matrix Prtsel'Vlltives R~uested Analysis 
., 
" 

Sample Point Lilt/Long snd Comments "" Labor210ry ·§ "" .. :! ·s = " e "" <:;' TnckiugNo. ['; 0 "' ~ il 8 " E= ~ "- [ 6 
~ 

a 
~ ~ 

0 .:; 
·a 

:<; ~ ~ :5 £ g ~ <>l 

i15!S' ;o-Jf-tJ6 X 1 ~ X AIR STRIPPER IIYI~J7JtJOl 
If_{;()~ j!J-/8~1)6 X 1 ~ X SVE SYSTEM /1?;) 

Fedex 

// 
// 

Custody Seals In Place (circle one) ( Y.) iN Temp Blank (circle one} Y N A Cooler Temperature on Receipt 00_ °F/C (circle one} Trip Blank Y (N .iircle one) 

Distribution: White Copy- Laboratory I Yellow Copy - BP/GEM I Pink Copy- Consultant/Contractor BP COC Ra·. rtOJl/04 

Chain of Custody.Quarterly Air Samples.xls 1011512006 COG Sheet 1 



~Ana/ylica( 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt 

I 
I 

Client Name: fJ P~ /)pt-m- /)):c 

Courier: C}(f Fed Ex 0 UPS D USPS _D Client 

Tracking#: <t57[ 5Jf?f //t/5 
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: ~yes 

Ocommercial 0 Pace Other 

0 no Seals intact: ftJ' yes 

Packing Material: 0 Bubble Wrap OBubble Bags ~None D Other 

D no 

Thermometer Used 23019401 0 Type of Ice: Wet Blue~ 0 Samples on Ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature -41/J. Biological Tissue Is Frozen: Yes No · Data and lnl~~~~~~~;52'" ~~lng 
contents: r. ~ 

Temp should be above freezing to s•c Comments: 
v 

Chain of Custody Present: jl(Yes 0No ON! A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: ~es ONo ON!A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: ij'Yes ONo ON! A 3. 

Sampler Name & SiQnature on COC: ¥Yes ONo ON! A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ~88 ONo ON/A 5. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes ~o ON/A 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes ~o ON/A 7. 

Sufficient Volume: llJYes ONo ON/A 8. 

Correct Containers Used: r'Jfes DNo ON/A 9. 

· -Pace Containers Used: •r;{jves ONo ON/A 

Containers Intact: ''ij9Yes 0No ON/A 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests DYes DNo 'ffN/A 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: l.Y~0No ~JN/A 12. 

- Includes date/time/lD/Analysis Matrix: '11/f(J.- . 
All containers needing preservation have been checked. 

DYes ONo ~N/A 13. 

All containers needing preservation are found to be in DYes ONo 'f/JNIA compliance with EPA recommendation. 

DYes 0No 
Initial when Lot # of added 

exceptions: VOA, coiHorm, TOC, O&G, WI·DRO (water) completed preservative 

Samples checked for dechlorination: DYes ONo ~N/A 14. 

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): DYes ONq "f{JNIA 15. 

Trip Blank Present: DYes ONo 1 ~NfA 16. 
lr 

Trip Blank Custody Seals 8resent DYes ONo PN/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (If purchased): 

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required'? Y I N 

Person Contacted: __,,..,.... ____________ Date/Time: 

Comments/ Resolution: ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

ProJect Manager Review: Date: // ;/ ,1 ~ 6 
------~,~--~--------

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR 
Certification Office ( I.e out of hold, Incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers) 

F-ALLC003rev .3, 11 Septembar2006 


